328Angle Orthodontist, Vol 73, No 3, 2003
Case Report
Treatment of a Patient with an Impacted Transmigrant
Mandibular Canine and a Palatally Impacted Maxillary Canine
Joe Rebellato, DDSa; Brian Schabelb
Abstract: Very few people have seen transmigrant mandibular canines and little has been presented in
the literature about this rare phenomenon. In this case report, identification techniques and treatment options
are presented along with the treatment results of a patient diagnosed with a transmigrant mandibular canine.

60% and associated palatal impingement. A lingual cross-
bite was noted between tooth #53 (upper right primary ca-
nine-FDI numbering system) and tooth #43 (lower right
permanent canine) and a buccal crossbite noted between
#24 and #34. The mandibular arch was square-tapered and
the maxillary arch was ovoid, with arch perimeter deficien-
cies of 3 and 6 mm, respectively.
Lateral cephalometric analysis (Table 1) revealed a nor-
mal skeletal relationship, albeit with slight tendency for
mandibular prognathism. Maxillary incisors were upright
and mandibular incisors were retroclined resulting in an ex-
cessive interincisal angle.
330 REBELLATO, SCHABEL
Angle Orthodontist, Vol 73, No 3, 2003
FIGURE 2. (a)–(c) Pretreatment clinical photographs. Note excess gingival display.
FIGURE 3. (a)–(e) Pretreatment intraoral photographs.
Treatment objectives
The treatment plan included:
1. Surgical removal of the left transmigrated canine and
maintenance of the mandibular left primary canine
(tooth #73) to preserve alveolar bone height and width,
until the patient would be ready for an endosseous im-
plant and crown or other prosthetic replacement.
2. Correction of the palatally impacted right canine by sur-
gical exposure and orthodontic eruption into proper arch
position.
3. Correction of the excessive gingival display with gin-
givectomy and frenectomy.
4. Correct the excessive overbite and interincisal angle, and
level and align the dental arches.
5. Establish a bilateral Class I molar relationship with ideal
overbite and overjet.
6. Minimally impact the soft tissue profile.
331TRANSMIGRATED MANDIBULAR CANINE
Angle Orthodontist, Vol 73, No 3, 2003
FIGURE 4. Pretreatment study models.
TABLE 1. Cephalometric Measurements
Measurement Mean Initial Final
SNA (8)
SNB (8)
ANB (8)
Mx length (mm)
Md length (mm)
Wits (mm)
SN-GoGn (8)
y axis (8)
U1 to NA (8)
U1 to NA (mm)
U1 to SN (8)
L1 to NB (8)
L1 to NB (mm)
U1/L1 (8)
NLA (8)
Pog to NB (mm)
81